‘_Summit

COMMUNITY CARE

Arkansas | Medicaid

Understanding remittance advice and Explanation of Payment

This update aims to enhance understanding of the remittance advice (RA) and Explanation of Payment
(EOP), providing definitions of service detail columns, explaining codes not eligible for reimbursement,
and guiding how to read claim details. This information helps care providers interpret payment
information accurately and address claim issues effectively. These updates have no impact on member
services or experiences, ensuring seamless continuity of care. Contact your provider relationship
management representative with any questions.

Terms

The following are terms that appear on RAs/EQOPs.

Term

Definition

Service date(s)

Date(s) of the service

Service/revenue code(s)

CPT®, HCPCS, or revenue codes billed, may include modifiers

Count/days Total number of days, count, or quantity being billed

POS Place of service

Charge Amount billed for the service

Allowed Contracted amount allowed for the service

Deductible Amount of the member’s deductible that has been applied to the

service

Coinsurance/copayment

Coinsurance: amount of a member’s participation deducted from
the allowed amount

Copayment: amount of the member’s copay that has been applied
to the service

Contractual difference

Difference between the charge amount and the allowed amount
for the service

TPP

Amount paid by a third-party payer

Provider responsible amount

Amount provider is responsible for paying for the service

EXPL code

Explanation codes that indicate payment, reduction, or denial
reason

Insured’s responsible amount

Amount the member is responsible for paying for the service

Net paid

Total amount paid for the service

Denial codes

The EXPL code is another term for a denial code on an RA/EOP. Some care providers use denial codes,
while others use claim adjustment reason codes (CARC). Denial codes are always listed at the bottom of
an RA/EOP, along with the code(s) explanation.

https://provider.summitcommunitycare.com

ARSMT-CD-085699-25

07/01/2025




Below is an example of an RA/EOP with denials listed.
P

EXPL CODES EXPLANATION GROUP CODE  CARC RARC
(=3} This was billed for less than the al lowablo asount. It was procossod oA o
in excess of the billed charges for reconcilistion
c22 This was paid in accordance with your contracted or ocut of notwork co 45 N3E1
rates. For sdditional information related to this ascunt, consult your
contract
n12 Unbundled procedure based on CMS NCCI for facility claoiss co L1 NG
a1 MNon-covered procedure for diagnosis co o8 NZ&ED
Fi4 Adjustmsent -Mesbor has OHI as primary oA 23
(3] This claim/service was donisd bocouse NDC and sodifier are reguired co 18 NB22
whon the provider is 3408 for the date of service. If you disagree
with our docision and have doCumonts Lo support the claim, the
fostest and casiest way to dispute a claim is through Availity.com
Log onto Availity.com and use the Claims & Payments tab to access
Claims Status  Find the claim select the Oisoute batton and attach

Header information

SUMMIT COMMUNITY CARE

. L]
PO BOX 7368 / GAOB1W-0014
COLUMBUS, GA 3190B8-7368

COMMUNITY CARE

. PROVIDER 1D NO TAX 1D NO DATE
Provider D—— [ 1] [04/01/25 |

PAY EXACTLY

"IIIIIIII"IIIIIIIIII"IIIIIIIIIIIIIII"IIIIIIIIII"IIIIII'II XXHXX2796 DOLLARSANDCEN'I’S
HBWNCQXF .
#40/395692////DF1# DEPOSITED TO:
. ABA #
Remit > ACC #
address FToN 0402725
JACKSONVILLE AR 72076-4214 POlyment made
by EFT .
/ y Bank deposit

information

ACH DEPOSIT MADE - THIS IS NOT A CHECK |

Payment summary

| ACH DEPOSIT MADE - THIS IS NOT A CHECK |

SUMMIT COMMUNITY CARE DATE
Provider information pr———

\ ADDRESS

PROVIDER-NPI DS

Payment details

TAX 1D NO
CHECK NUMBER:
PAYMENT SUMMARY
GROSS APPROVED CLAIM AMOUNT 2,796.95 pm—eyh IRS WITHHELD 0.00
INTEREST 0.00 H STATE WITHHELD 0.00
PEMALTY 0.00 I AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY OVERPAID 0.00
LEVY/GARNISHMENT o0.00 1 AMOUNT DISBURSED
MNET AMOUNT DUE 2,796.95 === RECOUPMENT BALANCE

SERVICET COINSURANCE WSURED S
SERVICE DATE(S}  REVENUE OUMI'pos  cuamce ALLOWED DEDUCTIBLE COPAYVENT CONTRACT AL P PROVEESP  EXPLANY Rese — EXPLANSI werpaip
CODEIS) AMOUNT AMOUNT
PATIENT NAME: MEMBER ID: STATE/ALT 1D DRG# FOR INQUIRIES CALL:
PATIENT ACCOUNT#: CLAIM NUMBER: 281296735300 TOB: 663 RECEIVED DATE: 11/11/2024 (B44) 462-0022
SERVICE PROVIDER NAME SERVICE PROVIDER ID. AUTHE EXPL CD: APPEALS CODE: AG3
11/04/24 11/10/24( 0194 7| €6 1,570.73~ 1,570.73- 0.00 0.00 a.o00 o.00 a.o00 0.00 1,570.73-
o194
TOTAL: 1,570.73- 1,570.73- 0.00 o.00 a.00 o.00 a.00 0.00 1,570.73-
1nTEREST 0.00
TOTAL NET PAID 1,570.73-

Page 2 of 4



TOTAL APPROVED AMOUNT

2,TH6.95
TOTAL INTEREST o.o0
TOTAL KRET AMOUNT DUE: AR SUMMIT COMMUNITY CARE 2,796.95
GROSE APPROVED CLARIM AMOUNT 2,796.95
TOTAL INTEREST 0.00
HET AMOUNT DUE 2,7T96.95%
Interest paid
PAYMENT SUMMARY
GROSS APPROVED CLA a0 . 56— pe—— IRS WITHHELD 0.00
INTEREST 762.65 | H STATE WITHHELD 0.00
PENALTY 0.00 = AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY OVERPAID 0.00
LEVY/GARNISHMENT 0.00 1 AMCUNT DISBURSED
NET AMCUNT DUE 138.90- === RECCUPMENT BALANCE 138.90-
SERVICE/ CCINSLRANCE INSURED' S
stoa  AROME CGU'ros ommse  auowe e RN oo v v omuwe MW orums oo
PATIENT NAME WEMBER ID STATE/ALT ID DRG# FOR INGUIRIES CALL
PATIENT ACCOUNTS CLAIM NUMBER 136884449504 o8 213 RECEIVED DATE 121/2018 (800) 454-3730
BERVICE PROVIDER MAME SERVICE PROVIDER ID: AUTHE EXPLCD APPEALS CODE: AG3
10401716 1011716 0100 |2 2.750.00 1.045.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,704 67 |G21 45 0.00 1,045.33
0100
10/12/16 10/31/16 0100 20021 5.000.00 1.900.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.099.40 (G21 45 0.00 1.900.60
0100
TOTAL: 1.750.00 2,245 93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,804.07 0.00 2,845,093
NTEREST 163
TOTAL NET PAID 3.109.02
Refunds
TOTAL APPROVED AMOUNT 1.251.88
TOTAL INTEREST 0.00
TOTAL NET AMOUNT DUE: FT. WORTH LTC 1.251.88
GROSS APPROVED CLAIM AMOUNT 24,977.90
| PROVIDER REFUND 1.641.83
TOTAL INTEREST 0.00
NET AMOUNT DUE 26,619.73
SERVICE DATE(S) E“?(EIQ% C&“Y‘;‘ POS  CHARGE ALLOWED DEDUCTIBLE %0::::;[,!‘[ m‘? e m‘ﬁ’ %‘g‘-’na;s' ‘Eg.s:l):s E;Sg;;f‘ NET FAID
FATIENT NAME WEMBER 10 STATE/ALT ID DRG# FOR INGUIRIES CALL
PATIENT ACCOUNTS CLAIM NUMBER 127385604803 108 213 RECEVED DATE 1172002018 (800) 454-3730
B ERVICE PROVIDER NAME SERVICE PROVIDER 1D AUTHE EXPLCD APPEALS CODE: AG3
07,0115 07,0715 ca1 7|2 83041 83041 0.00 255.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 574.54
0100
0770815 07/27/15| CA1 20| 21 2.312.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.372.80 (346 1B 0.00 0.00
0100
07,2815 07/31/15| ca1 42 414 52 474 52 0.00 146.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 328.37
0100
TOTAL: 3.677.53 1.304 93 0.00 40182 0.00 0.00 2.372.60 0.00 80301
|INTEREST 000 {
REFUND 1.641.83
TOTAL NET PAI 803 01

Page 3 of 4




EOPs with overpayment recoveries

ZERO AMOUNT -- THIS IS NOT A CHECK |

SUMMIT COMMUNITY CARE DATE |o02/07/24

PROVIDER NAME

ADDRESS

PROVIDER-NPI IDS

TAX ID NO XUXHHT 443
CHECK NUMBER: 9026117850
PAYMENT SUMMARY

GROSS APPROVED CLAIM AMOUNT 64,500.00 pe— IRS WITHHELD 0.00
INTEREST 0.00 H STATE WITHHELD 0.00
PENALTY 0.00 ! | AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY OVERPAID 64,500.00-
LEVY/GARNISHMENT 0.00 1 AMOUNT DISEURSED | 000
| NET AMOUNT DUE 64,500.00) === | RECOUPMENT BALANCE 0.00

Amount previously overpaid minus net amount due = recoupment balance

RECOUPMENT NOTIFICATION

Providernameand ______ | | mooe
prOV|der or poyee ID H}lif-‘bh'. REF # waverizaw

L b
CHECK AMT [N 1]

EL SNCOUPMEAT FROCLENND PO CYEEFATMENTS BACS SO TOOE & BT AN EM3SCATED SN THE ON

& EEFERATE LATTER EAS BEEN SENT WITE FURTEGE LEONTEG EXIFTING PRODESEES IF & BEFYES 0§ BOT RECEDVED

War HARERT Rl EATERT ACCT RO D LRI RIEERT AW O ORGIRAL RS TRT LA SRR CAEDITS L] ol bl i BOOwERY
baT L SIS CLAW BLMETE RiDRID AmF R B

NEGAEIVE BALABEE

account number, and subscriber ID

PRIOR RECOUBMENT:

\ Member information listed here: name, provider/patient

0z/07/24 000614316102512 09/20/22 000614316100073 64,500.00 €4,500.00 64,500.00

Totar LommeNs meconEMENT ss,500.00  Total negative balance (amount previously
oraT DUTSTANDING NEGRIIVE BAL 8- overpaid) minus total current recoupment
OUTSTANDING NEGBAL WITH DIFER 0.00 (net GmOUnt due) = totol OUtStO nding

negative balance (recoupment balance)

Page 4 of 4



